

CS No. 11626/16
Chand Jain vs. Sourabh Kalra anr

22.03.2023

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Defendant no. 1 already *Ex-parte* vide order dated 10.01.2019.
None for defendant no. 2.

At this stage, Reader of this Court has informed the Court that an email has been received from the Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2 with the subject “*adjournment application on behalf of the defendant no. 2*” however after seeing the said email it is found that no such application is being attached with the email.

Plaintiff, who appears in person, submits that the witness who is to be examined is on the way to the Court.

Be awaited.

(Ajay Gulati - II)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi,22.03.2023

At 11:30 AM

Present: Sh. Suraj Jain, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w PW-2 in person.
Defendant no. 1 already *Ex-parte* vide order dated 10.01.2019.
Clerk from the office of Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2.

Clerk from the office of the Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2 seeks adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is down with viral fever and as such he could not appear before the Court today.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that since it is the personal difficulty of the counsel therefore he is not objecting to the adjournment sought however it is submitted that one last opportunity be granted to the defendant no. 2 to cross-examine PW-2.

In view of the above, one last opportunity is granted to the defendant no. 2 to cross-examine PW-2 failing which no further opportunity shall be granted.

In view of the, list for cross-examination of PW-2 on **20.05.2023**.

(Ajay Gulati - II)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi,22.03.2023